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TOWNSHIP OF RYERSON 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

April 2, 2025 

Reference:  File A01/25 – Minor Variance Application 

  454 Starratt Road, Burk’s Falls ON P0H 1C0 

  Applicant – DAVID JOHN NEWHOUSE 

Purpose of Application: 

The applicant is seeking relief from Zoning By-law #56-14, Section 3.1.10 – Garages or 
Other Accessory Buildings or Structures, to permit an accessory use (storage shed) in the 
front yard, whereas the Zoning By-law requires accessory buildings or structures to be 
located in the side or rear yard (see Attachment A - sketch). 

Subject Property: 

An application for a Minor Variance for the property located 454 Starratt Road was 
submitted for consideration. The property is legally known as PIN 521340045, PCL 9877 
SEC SS; LT 26 CON 13 RYERSON, and is located at the northern end of Starratt Road just 
west of Lake Cecebe (Figure 1). 

 

Figure 1 – Subject Site  
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The property is designated Rural on Schedule A of the Township’s Official Plan and 
zoned Rural (RU) on Schedule D2 of the Township’s Zoning By-law #56-14. Surrounding 
properties are also designated and zoned Rural.  

The property has an existing single family dwelling, attached garage and a detached 
workshop. The property is approximately 40.4 hectares (100 acres) in area with a private 
laneway off of Starratt Road. The location of the proposed storage shed is in an area 
that was previously raised and graded from the surrounding lands and is currently being 
used for outdoor storage (Figure 2). It is located approximately 20 m from the closest 
interior side lot line and approximately 190 m from the front lot line. The storage shed is 
proposed to be one storey in height and approximately 10 m by 10 m in size. 

 

Figure 2 – Proposed site for storage shed (applicant supplied photo with mark-ups) 

 

Minor Variance Rationale: 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 c. P.13, as amended, sets out four tests for 
a minor variance that must be met for the consideration of its approval. 

• Is the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan maintained? 

In the Official Plan, the Rural designation promotes the preservation of rural 
character with the dominant consideration for an open and natural 
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appearance of the countryside as a priority. A storage shed is a permitted 
accessory building. The subject property meets the lot area provisions of the 
Rural designation with no proposed changes to lot frontage or area. Design 
considerations based on principles that maintain the rural character of the 
Township include the proposed storage shed to be sited in relation to natural 
features rather than the road and does not require setbacks be varied from 
surrounding development. The proposed siting of the storage shed is in an area 
that was previously elevated and graded (see Figure 2) making it distinct from 
surrounding natural areas.  

The application to construct a storage shed in a front yard conforms to the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan policies for the Rural designation. 

• Is the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law maintained? 

The subject property is zoned Rural (RU) which permits a storage shed as an 
accessory building.  The Zoning By-law requires that accessory buildings be 
situated in the side or rear yard to ensure a consistent approach to the 
placement of accessory structures and to maintain the rural residential 
character.   

The front yard setback for buildings in the Rural zone is 30 m (Table 5 of Zoning By-
law #56-14) whereas the applicant is proposing a front yard setback of ± 190 m 
for the storage shed. This setback far exceeds the minimum required in the Rural 
zone which will facilitate maintaining the rural character of the area. The 
proposed storage shed meets the required setback provisions for accessory 
structures described in Section 3.1.10 (greater than 3 m from an interior side yard, 
greater than 10 m from an exterior side yard, greater than 3 m from a rear lot 
line, and is proposed to be less than 6 m in height (Section 3.1.5)). 

The application to permit a storage shed in a front yard meets the general intent 
and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

• Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development of use of the property? 

The proposed variance is desirable as it requests the development of a storage 
shed in the front yard at a setback of approximately 190 m from the Starratt 
Road, where 30 m is required. This is over six times the required setback which 
keeps the intent of maintaining the character of the Rural designation in 
preserving the natural countryside appearance as a priority. The proposed 
storage shed will be set back approximately 20 m from the nearest interior side 
lot line where a minimum of 3 m is required, and approximately 800 m from the 
rear lot line where 3 m is required. 

The request to build the storage shed in the front yard instead of a side or rear 
yard is preferred based on an existing graded area in the front yard left by the 
previous owner. 
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Given the setbacks of the proposed storage shed to the road, front lot line, 
interior side lot line and rear lot line, the requested variance is a desirable and an 
appropriate use of the property. 

• Is the variance minor? 

The proposed variance to allow the storage shed to be built in the front yard in 
the rural zone is a minor request and not expected to create any adverse 
impacts. The proposed location of the storage shed is well in excess of the 
required minimum front yard setback (190 m proposed where 30 m is required). 
The proposed development complies with all other development standards in 
the Zoning By-law. 

It is our opinion that this application is minor. 

Recommendation: 

The proposed minor variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the 
Township’s Official Plan and Zoning By-law. The requested variance is considered a 
desirable use of the land and is minor in nature. The application represents good land 
use planning and meets the four tests required under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

 

Sincerely, 

J.L. RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES LIMITED 

Prepared by: Reviewed by: 

 

 

Tara Michauville, MSc 
Planner 

Jamie Batchelor, RPP, MCIP 
Senior Planner 

 

TM:jb 
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Attachment A - Sketch of proposed development (supplied by applicant) 
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PUBLIC HEARING - You are entitled to attend this Public Hearing in person to express 
your view about this application or you may be represented by an agent for that 
purpose.  If you wish to make written comments on this application, they may be 
forwarded to the Secretary-Treasurer at the address noted below. 
 
FAILURE TO ATTEND HEARING - If you do not attend this public hearing, it may proceed 
in your absence and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not be 
entitled to any further notice in the proceeding.  
 
NOTICE OF DECISION - A copy of the decision of the Committee will be sent to the 
applicant and to each person who appeared at the Hearing and who has filed with 
the Secretary Treasurer a written request for Notice of the decision.  
 
Dated this 4th day of April, 2025    
 

_____________________________________________ 
      Nancy Field, Secretary Treasurer 
      Township of Ryerson Committee of Adjustment 
      28 Midlothian Road,  

Burk’s Falls, On P0A 1C0 
      TEL: 705-382-3232 
      FAX:  705-382-3286 
      clerk@ryersontownship.ca 
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Township of Ryerson 
Minor Variance A01/25 

Key Map  
 

Subject Property: 454 Starratt Road, Burks Falls; PCL 9877 SEC SS; LT 26 CON 13 RYERSON 
 

 
 

Approximate location of storage shed on subject property 

 




